

**PUBLIC** 

## **Decision**

of the Vice-Chair of the Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC Office)

## The Vice-Chair,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office;

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data, and in particular its Article 24(4) and 24(5);

Having regard to Regulation No 31 (EEC), 11 (EAEC), laying down the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Economic Community and the European Atomic Energy Community (CEOS);

Having regard to Decision No MC/2012/9 of the BEREC Office Management Committee adopting implementing rules concerning the tasks, duties and powers of the Data Protection Officer pursuant to Article 24 (8) of Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the institutions and bodies of the European Union and on the free movement of such data, and in particular its Article 3(1);

HAS DECIDED to appoint Mr **Geoffrey Marie DEVIN**, Legal Officer of the BEREC Office, as the BEREC Office Data Protection Officer, pursuant to Article 24 of Regulation (EC) No 45/2001, until 15 June 2019.

This appointment shall be without prejudice to the completion of his probationary period in accordance with Article 14 of the CEOS.

The present Decision shall be notified to the European Data Protection Supervisor.

The present Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

Done at Paris on, 28 July 2016.

(s)

## Sébastien Soriano

Vice-Chair of the BEREC Office Management Committee

